
Agenda Item over 50 pages; can be 
viewed in Administration 

Agenda Item # 3K-11 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

======================================================================= 
Meeting Date: 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

September 12, 2006 

Water Utilities Department 
Water Utilities Department 

Consent [X] 
Public Hearing [ ] 

Regular [] 

======================================================================= 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: a Contract with GlobeTec 
Construction LLC for the Lake Region Water Treatment Plant (LRWTP) Transmission System 
in the amount of $14,790,815. 

Summary: On July 12, 2006, four (4) construction bids were received for the construction of 
the LRWTP Transmission System, with GlobeTec Construction LLC being the low bidder in the 
amount of $14,790,815. This project provides for installation of raw water mains for the 
LRWTP and potable water mains with bulk water meters to serve the Cities of Belle Glade, 
Pahokee and South Bay. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation goal established 
by the SBE Ordinance is 15.0% overall. This contract with GlobeTec Construction LLC provides 
for SBE participation of 15.19% overall. 

(WUD Project No. 03-169) Districts 6 (JM) 

Background and Justification: The cities of Belle Glade, Pahokee and South Bay, as well as 
the unincorporated areas of the Lake Region, are facing many challenges regarding public 
water supply. These challenges include difficulty to treat Lake Okeechobee water, outmoded 
treatment plants, a rapidly changing regulatory environment and funding shortages. In order to 
help resolve this situation, the Board of County Commissioners approved Bulk Water Service 
Agreements on February 3, 2004 with the cities of Belle Glade (R2004-0245), Pahokee 
(R2004-0246) and South Bay (R2004-0247) for the construction of a new Lake Region Water 
Treatment Plant. Final design for the LRWTP transmission mains has been completed, and 
permits from regulatory agencies have been obtained. On July 12, 2006, four (4) bids were 
received with the GlobeTec Construction LLC as the lowest bidder in the amount of $14,790,815 
which is less than the Engineer's estimate of $16,571,657. Staff and consultants have reviewed 
the bids and recommend award to Globe T ec Construction LLC as the lowest bidder in the 
amount of $14,790,815. 

Attachments: 

1. Two (2) Original Contracts 
2. Location Map 
3. Engineer's Recommendation & Bid Tabulation Sheet 
4. SBE Compliance Review 

Recommended By: 
Date 

Approved By: ~fa( 
istant County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

Capital Expenditures $14,790,815 0 Q Q Q 
External Revenues Q Q Q 0 Q 
Program Income (County) Q Q Q Q Q 
In-Kind Match County Q Q Q Q Q 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $14,790,815 Q Q Q Q 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) Q Q Q 0 Q 

Budget Account No.: Fund 4011 Dept 721 Unit W026 Object 6541 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 

Reporting Category N/A 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

One time capital expenditure from user fees with balances brought forward. The 
complete cost of this project is expected to be reimbursed by various federal, state, and 
local grants. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. al Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

This Contract complies with our 
contract review requirements. 



Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 

Department 
Service Area (SA) and 

Major Facilities 

Legend 
P.a.c.w.u.D. SA 

I 

b' 
§ I 

c3 I ~· ,:s I 

:! 

• • • • • MANDATORY RECLAIMED SA 

- - • Palm Beach County Limits * Administration 

• Water Reclalmation Faclllty 

A Water Treatment Faclllty 

@ Wetlands 

e 
NOT TO SCAl.lf 

---------~~~£~'!!Y------

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

L-21Canal 

'-,'; 
\\ 

" \ 
\ 

Bol!e~-~~! __ , --·--~-l---"" 
L.-16~~;1!1 

,<-
~ 

~ 
·~-r:-

.. L 

. ·"'~ 

I 
I 
I -------------------------------

'<-.,..,..CJ, 

.... 

Q_~UNT!_f!0A0 UO 

'\ 
-.\0 

'".. 

I ,' 

---------

.. 
c,' 

~' 

Broward County 

LOXAHATCHEE 
WILDLIFE REFUGE 

~ 
~I AT1i""!'"l""1(' 
0 

0 

~ 
Ill 
0 
::r 
3 
CD 
::J 
..+ 

N 



Attachment 3 

Inter-Office Memorandum 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department 

TO: Bevin A. Beaudet, P.E., Director 
Water Utilities Department 

DATE: July 28, 2006 

FROM: Brian Shields, P.E., Director of Engineering ~ 

RE: 

Water Utilities Department ¥ 
Notice of Award Recommendation 
Lake Region Water Treatment Plant Transmission System 
Project No. WUD 03-169 

The bid opening for the above referenced project was held on Wednesday, July 12, 
2006. Proposals were received from four (4)) contractors. The low bidder was 
GlobeTec Construction LLC. in the amount of $14,790,815.00. The complete Bid 
Tabulation is attached. The engineer's opinion of probable construction cost was 
$16,571,657.00. An evaluation of the low bid is as follows: 

1. Bid security equal to 5% of the total base bid was enclosed with the bid. 

2. SBE-M/WBE Schedules· #1 and 2 were provided with 15.37% participation. 
Therefore the contractor did meet 15% SBE goals established under the SBE 
Ordinance. The Office of Small Business Assistance Compliance Review is 
attached stating the Contractor meet the SBE goal. 

3. The contractor and sub-contractors have current licenses. 

The overall experience, qualifications, resources and references of the low bidder were 
carefully considered when evaluating the bids. Contract award is recommended to the 
lowest responsive bidder, GlobeTec Construction, LLC. in the amount not to exceed 
$14,790,815.00 subject to formal approval by the Board of County Commissioners. A 
copy of this notice has· been posted at the bid opening location and will be left there for a 
minimum of five (5) business days. 

c. Mark Fallon 

~-' 



M -C: 
C1) 

E 
.c: 
CJ ca -<( 

., 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT TRANSMISSION SYSTEM 
PROJECT No. 05-1296 

BID SCHEDULE 

ITEM ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANT. 
NO. 

1 Mobilization & Demobilization, Bonds & General Conditions. The lump sum amoI 1 

RAW WATER MAIN PIPE & FITTINGS 

FURNISH ALL MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT AND LABOR NECESSARY TO COMF 

2 30" HOPE (DIPS) fusion welded Owner furnished water main, beginning on 5,072 

3 24" HDPE (DIPS} fusion welded Owner furnished water main, beginning on 1,840 

4 20" HOPE (DIPS) fusion welded Owner furnished water main, beginning on drawi 802 

5 16" HOPE (DIPS) fusion welded Owner furnished water main, beginning on 2,070 

6 20" HOPE (DIPS) fusion welded Contractor furnished water main, Class 128, DR 20 

7 16" HOPE (DIPS} fusion welded Contractor furnished water main, Class 128, DR 72 

8 12" HOPE (DIPS) fusion welded Contractor furnished water main, beginning on 731 

9 12" HOPE {DIPS) fabricated 90 Deg. ELL-five segment, DR 11 1 

10 30" HOPE (DIPS) fabricated 90 Deg. ELL-five segment, DR 11 2 

11 16" HOPE (DIPS} fabricated 90 Deg. ELL-five segment, DR-11 3 

12 24" HDPE (DIPS) fabricated 45 Deg. ELL-five segment, DR-11 4 

13 30" HOPE {DIPS) fabricated 45 Deg. ELL-three segment, DR-11 4 

14 30" HOPE (DIPS) fabricated 22 1/2 Deg. ELL-two segment, DR-11, Class160 4 

15 24" HOPE {DIPS) fabricated 22 1/2 Deg. ELL-two segment, DR-11, Class160 4 

16 12" HOPE (DIPS) fabricated 45 Deg. ELL-five segment, DR-11 8 

17 30"x24" HDPE (DIPS) fabricated concentric reducer, DR-11 2 

18 24"x20" HDPE (DIPS) fabricated concentric reducer, DR-11 1 

19 20"x18" HDPE {DIPS) fabricated concentric reducer, DR-11 1 

20 18'X16" HDPE {DIPS) fabricated concentric reducer, DR-11 1 

Lake Region WTP 
Water Transmission System 
05-1296 \ 06-30-06 Addendum 3 • Bid Tab 
m: \ munic \ 05-1296 \ 1296 whl Bid Tab 07-18-06.xls 

Estimate of Probable Cost 

UNITS UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

LS S 1 100 000.00 $ 1100000.00 

LF $ 120.00 $ 608 640.00 

LF $ 96.00 $ 176 640.00 

LF $ 80.00 $ 64 160.00 

LF $ 64.00 $ 132480.00 

LF $ 140.00 $ 2 800.00 

LF $ 112.00 $ 8,064.00 

LF $ 84.00 $ 61,404.00 

EA. $ 240.00 $ 240.00 

EA. $ 600.00 $ 1 200.00 

EA. $ 320.00 $ 960.00 

EA. $ 480.00 $ 1 920.00 

EA. $ 600.00 $ 2400.00 

EA. $ 600.00 $ 2 400.00 

EA. $ 480.00 $ 1 920.00 

EA. $ 240.00 $ 1 920.00 

EA. $ 600.00 S 1 200.00 

EA. $ 480.00 $ 480.00 

EA. $ 400.00 $ 400.00 

EA. $ 360.00 $ 360.00 

6 

GlobeTec Construction Metro Equipment Service Inc 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

S 545000.00 $ 545 000.00 $ 767 000.00 S 767 000.00 

$ 50.00 $ 253 600.00 $ 45.00• $ 228 240.00 

$ 45.00 $ 82 800.00 $ 43.00 $ 79120.00 

$ 40.00 $ 32 080.00 $ 43.00 $ 34486.00 

$ 35.00 $ 72 450.00 $ 40.00 $ 82 800.00 

$ 100.00 $ 2 000.00 $ 80.00 $ 1 600.00 

$ 70.00 $ 5 040.00 $ 55.00 $ 3 960.00 

$ 50.00 $ 36,550.00 $ 35.00 $ 25 585.00 

$ 1 000.00 $ 1000.00 $ 650.00 $ 650.00 .. 
$ 3 000.00 $ 6 000.00 $ 4 100.00 $ 8,200.00 

$ 1100.00 $ 3 300.00 $ 950.00 $ 2 850.00 

$ 1 600.00 $ 6,400.00 $ 2400.00 $ 9 600.00 

$ 2 200.00 $ 8 800.00 $ 2,500.00 $ 10 000.00 

$ 1 800.00 $ 7 200.00 $ 1 550.00 S 6 200.00 

$ 1 200.00 $ 4 800.00 $ 850.00 $ 3 400.00 

$ 800.00 $ 6400.00 $ 600.00 $ 4 800.00 

$ 2 700.00 $ 5400.00 $ 2 900.00 $ 5 800.00 

$ 2 000.00 $ 2 000.00 $ 1 800.00 $ 1 800.00 

$ 1 800.00 $ 1 800.00 $ 1 500.00 $ 1,500.00 

$ 1 500.00 $ 1 500.00 $ 1 300.00 $ 1 300.00 

Ric-Man lnternatlonal 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

$ 850 000.00 $ 850 000.00 

$ 26.00 $ 131 872.00 

$ 25.00 $ 46 000.00 

$ 24.00 $ 19 248.00 

$ 23.00 $ 47610.00 

$ 110.00 $ 2 200.00 

$ 69.00 $ 4 968.00 

$ 53.00 $ 38 743.00 

$ 510.00 $ 510.00 

$ 2 700.00 $ 5 400.00 

$ 960.00 $ 2 880.00 

$ 1100.00 $ 4 400.00 

$ 1 600.00 S 6400.00 

$ 1 400.00 $ 5 600.00 

$ 810.00 $ 3 240.00 

$ 430.00 $ 3 440.00 

$ 3 200.00 $ 6400.00 

$ 1 600.00 $ 1 600.00 

$ 1 400.00 $ 1 400.00 

$ 1 200.00 S 1 200.00 

~ 

Ci 

Lanzo Construction Co. 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

$ 650 000.00 $ 650 000.00 

$ 70.00 $ 355040.00 

$ 68.00 $ 125120.00 

$ 67.00 $ 53 734.00 

$ 65.00 $ 134 550.00 

$ 150.00 $ 3 000.00 

$ 120.00 $ 8 640.00 

$ 100.00 $ 73100.00 

$ 1 300.00 $ 1 300.00 

$ 4 300.00 $ 8 600.00 

$ 1 400.00 $ 4200.00 

$ 2400.00 $ 9 600.00 

$ 3 500.00 $ 14 000.00 

$ 3 100.00 $ 12 400.00 

$ 2 700.00 $ 10 800.00 

$ 1 300.00 $ 10 400.00 

$ 6 700.00 S 13 400.00 

$ 6100.00 $ 6100.00 

$ 5 900.00 $ 5 900.00 

$ 5 800.00 S 5 800.00 

-1f. t:o l"Vt-.-le.A J:,,d ev-.,..w·• C.dn-6~ -{,vf .,.,"-/ ()(-le,,,,/ 
6,d 7ua .. lii;, • n-6.I 1,,,1 ~H't<M&ni ~ G/46c~c 
,:.s c.o y,,/'f/,,.c.=t. 

Bid Form 



M -C 
a, 
E 
.c 
(J 

! 

.. ' 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT TRANSMISSION SYSTEM 
PROJECT No. 05-1296 

BID SCHEDULE 

ITEM ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANT. 
NO. 
21 16"X12" HOPE (DIPS) fabricated concentric reducer, DR-11 1 

22 30"x30"x12" HOPE (DIPS) fabricated tee-three segment, DR-11 4 

23 24"x24"x12" HOPE (DIPS) fabricated tee-three segment, DR-11 3 

24 20"x20"x12" HOPE (DIPS) fabricated tee-three segment, OR-11 1 

25 16"x16"x12" HOPE (DIPS) fabricated tee-three segment, DR-11 1 

26 Flanged 30" ( 316 sis) lugged butterfly valve, valve box, concrete collar, (2) 3 

27 Flanged 24" ( 316 sis) lugged butterfly valve, valve box, concrete collar, (2) flang( 3 

28 Flanged 20" ( 316 sis) lugged butterfly valve, valve box, concrete collar, (2) flang 1 

29 Flanged 16" ( 316 s/s) lugged butterfly valve, valve box, concrete collar, (2) flang 1 

·-30 Flanged 12" ( 316 sis) lugged butterfly valve, valve box, (2) flanged 304 stainles! 1 

31 Well sites 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7, asphalt access driveway paving including (1) 15" com 5 

32 Steel casing 30" inside dia. X .500 wall thickness with skids to support the HOPE 55 

33 30" (HOPE) DR 13.5 raw water main crossing under culverts with Horizontal Din 1 

34 Water service lines to all (7) well sites with 1 1/2" sch 40 PVC pipe complete with 7 

TOTAL RAW WATER MAIN BASE BID AMOUNT 
(Items No. 2 Throuah No, 34\ 

Lake Region WTP 
Water Transmission System 
05-1296 \ 06-30-06 Addendum 3 • Bid Tab 
m: \ munic \ 05-1296 \ 1296 whl Bid Tab 07-18-06.xls 

UNITS 

EA. 

EA. 

EA. 

EA. 

EA. 

EA. 

EA. 

EA. 

EA. 

EA. 

EA. 

LF. 

LS 

EA 

Estimate of Probable Cost GlobeTec Construction 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

$ 320.00 $ 320.00 $ 1 300.00 $ 1 300.00 

$ 600.00 $ 2400.00 $ 3 300.00 $ 13,200.00 

$ 480.00 $ 1 440.00 $ 2 300.00 $ 6 900.00 

$ 400.00 $ 400.00 $ 2100.00 $ 2 100.00 

$ 320.00 $ 320.00 $ 1800.00 $ 1 800.00 

$ 50 000.00 $ 150 000.00 $ 110 000.00 $ 330 000.00 

$ 30 000.00 $ 90 000.00 $ 46 000.00 $ 138,000.00 

$ 25 000.00 $ 25 000.00 $ 41 000.00 $ 41 000.00 

$ 20000.00 $ 20 000.00 $ 30 000.00 $ 30 000.00 

$ 15 000.00 $ 15 000.00 $ 12 000.00 $ 12 000.00 

$ 4 500.00 $ 22 500.00 $ 7 000.00 $ 35 000.00 

$ 300.00 $ 16,500.00 $ 200.00 $ 11 000.00 

$ 30 000.00 $ 30 000.00 $ 260 000.00 $ 260 000.00 

$ 2 500.00 $ 17,500.00 $ 1,200.00 $ 8 400.00 

$ • $ 1 460 968.00 $ . $ 1 429 820.00 

7 

Metro Equipment Service Inc 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

$ 1 000.00 $ 1 000.00 

$ 2 500.00 $ 10 000.00 

$ 2 000.00 $ 6 000.00 

$ 1 800.00 $ 1800.00 . 
$ 1 500.00 $ 1 500.00 

$ 55000.00 $ 165 000.00 

$ 30 000.00 $ 90 000.00 

$ 20,000.00 $ 20 000.00 

$ 12 000.00 $ 12 000.00 
.. 

$ 6000.00 $ 6 000.00 

$ 7 000.00 $ 35000.00 

$ 200.00 $ 11 000.00 

$ 35 000.00 $ 35,000.00 

$ 2 100.00 $ 14 700.00 

$ . $ 920 891.00 

Ric-Man International 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

$ 1 200.00 $ 1 200.00 

$ 2100.00 $ 8 400.00 

$ 2 000.00 $ 6 000.00 

$ 1 900.00 $ 1 900.00 

$ 1 600.00 $ 1 600.00 

$ 68 000.00 $ 204 000.00 

$ 34 000.00 $ 102,000.00 

$ 23 000.00 $ 23,000.00 

$ 15 000.00 $ 15 000.00 

$ 8 000.00 $ 8 000.00 

$ 17 000.00 $ 85000.00 

$ 240.00 $ 13 200.00 

$ 260 000.00 $ 260 000.00 

$ 6400.00 $ 44,800.00 

$ • $ 1107 211.00 

c:() 

<£ 

Lanzo Construction Co. 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

$ 5 700.00 $ 5 700.00 

$ 7000.00 $ 28 000.00 

$ 6400.00 $ 19 200.00 

$ 6 200.00 $ 6 200.00 

$ 5 900.00 $ 5 900.00 

$ 130 000.00 $ 390 000.00 

$ 56000.00 $ 168 000.00 

$ 50000.00 $ 50 000.00 

$ 36000.00 $ 36,000.00 

$ 13 000.00 $ 13 000.00 

$ 18 000.00 $ 90 000.00 

$ 170.00 $ 9 350.00 

$ 220 000.00 $ 220 000.00 

$ 2 500.00 $ 17 500.00 

$ • $ 1 914 534.00 

Bid Form 



M -C: 
C1) 

E 
..c: 
(.) 
ns 

~ 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT TRANSMISSION SYSTEM 
PROJECT No. 05-1296 

BID SCHEDULE 

ITEM ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANT. 
NO. 

FINISHED WATER MAIN 

FURNISH ALL MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT AND LABOR NECESSARY TO COMF 

35 30" water main, beginning on drawing CIV-48 @ station 24+65, 61' RT to dra 
35A 30" HOPE (DIPS) fusion welded contractor furnished water main, Class 128, DR. 
358 30" Ductile Iron Pipe water main contractor furnished with all joints restrained. , 12,888 

36 24" Water main, beginning on drawing CIV-17@station 113+11, 11' RT to d1 
36A 24" HOPE (DIPS) fusion welded contractor furnished water main, Class 128, DR 
368 24" Ductile Iron Pipe water main contractor furnished installation with all joints 1,875 

37 16" Ductile Iron Pipe water main beginning on drawing CIV-2@ station 10+28 7,014 

38 16" Water main beginning on drawing CIV-47 @station 348+82 to·CIV-38@ 
38A 16" HOPE (DIPS) fusion welded water main, Class 128, DR 13.5, AWWA C-906, 

~ 

388 16" Ductile Iron Pipe water main complete. Contractor shall restraint DIP as 14,762 

39 16" Water main along F.D.O.T. R/W starting on drawing CIV-38 @station 
39A 16" HOPE (DIPS) fusion welded water main, class 128, DR 13.5 AWWA C-906, 
398 16" Ductile Iron Pipe water main Contractor shall restrain DIP as per the 42,225 

40 Master water meter assembly for an 8" Turbo Propeller Flow Meter, complete 1 

41 Master water meter assembly for a 1 O" Turbo Propeller Flow Meter, complete 3 

42 Master water meter assembly for a 16" Turbo Propeller Flow Meter, complete 1 

43 16" HOPE WM crossing under the L-20 Canal in South Bay with Horizontal Din 1 

44 24" flanged DIP Aerial WM crossing over the Hillsboro Canal in Belle Glade 1 

45 16" flanged DIP WM bridge crossing on the existing McClure Rd. Bridge In 1 

46 24" DIP WM, Jack and Bore under the railroad tracks in Belle Glade complete 1 

47 16" HOPE WM crossing under culverts with Horizontal Directional Drilling as 1 

48 16" HOPE WM crossing under existing drainage ditch with Horizontal 1 

49 6" gate valve, valve box, concrete collar with megalugs for ductile iron or PVC 5 

Lake Region WTP 
Water Transmission System 
05-1296 \ 06-30-06 Addendum 3 - Bid Tab 
m: \ munic \ 05-1296 \ 1296 whl Bid Tab 07-18-06.xls 

UNITS 

LF 

LF 

LF. 

LF 

LF 

LS. 

LS. 

LS. 

LS. 

LS. 

LS. 

LS. 

LS. 

LS 

EA. 

Estimate of Probable Cost GlobeTec Construction 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

$ 210.00 $ 2 706 480.00 $ 150.00 $ 1 933 200.00 

$ 168.00 $ 315 000.00 $ 110.00 $ 206250.00 

$ 96.00 $ 673 344.00 $ 60.00 $ 420 840.00 

$ 80.00 $ 1 180 960.00 $ 65.00 $ 959 530.00 

$ 96.00 $ 4 053 600.00 $ 75.00 $ 3 166 875.00 

$ 120 000.00 $ 120 000.00 $ 60 000.00 $ 60 000.00 

$ 150 000.00 $ 450000.00 $ 120 000.00 $ 360 000.00 

$ 250 000.00 $ 250 000.00 $ 160 000.00 $ 160 000.00 

$ 45 000.00 $ 45 000.00 $ 100 000.00 $ 100 000.00 

$ 150 000.00 $ 150 000.00 $ 125 000.00 $ 125 000.00 

$ 50000.00 $ 50 000.00 $ 100 000.00 $ 100 000.00 

$ 100 000.00 $ 100 000.00 $ 180 000.00 $ 180 000.00 

$ 80 000.00 $ 80 000.00 $ 80 000.00 $ 80 000.00 

$ 60 000.00 $ 60 000.00 $ 80 000.00 $ 80 000.00 

$ 900.00 $ 4 500.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 5 000.00 

8 

Metro Equipment Service Inc Ric-Man International 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

. 
$ 183.00 $ 2 358 504.00 $ 170.00 $ 2 190 960.00 

$ 150.00 $ 281 250.00 $ 130.00 $ 243,750.00 

$ 112 00 $ 785 568.00 $ 79.00 $ 554 106.00 

$ 112.00 $ 1 653 344.00 $ 81.00 $ 1,195 722.00 

$ 112.00 $ 4 729 200.00 $ 79.00 $ 3 335 775.00 

$ 30 000.00 $ 30 000.00 $ 36 000.00 $ 36 000.00 

$ 63 000.00 $ 189 000.00 $ 79 000.00 $ 237 000.00 

$ 140 000.00 $ 140 000.00 $ 97 000.00 $ 97 000.00 

$ 46 800.00 $ 46 800.00 $ 110000.00 $ 110 000.00 

$ 68 300.00 $ 68 300.00 $ 141 000.00 $ 141 000.00 

$ 38 000.00 $ 38 000.00 $ 58000.00 $ 58000.00 

$ 130 000.00 $ 130000.00 $ 233 000.00 $ 233 000.00 

$ 35 000.00 $ 35000.00 $ 99 000.00 $ 99 000.00 

$ 97 200.00 $ 97 200.00 $ 99 000.00 $ 99 000.00 

$ 1 000.00 $ 5 000.00 $ 1 800.00 $ 9 000.00 

Lanzo Construction Co. 

~ 

&. 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

$ 171.00 Si 2 203 848.00 

$ 155.00 $ 290 625.00 

$ 105.00 $ 736470.00 

$ 100.00 $ 1476200.00 

$ 90.00 $ 3 800 250.00 

$ 45 000.00 Si 45 000.00 

$ 79 000.00 $ 237 000.00 

$ 156 000.00 $ 156 000.00 

$ 120 000.00 $ 120 000.00 

$ 131 000.00 $ 131 000.00 

$ 105 000.00 $ 105 000.00 

$ 81 000.00 $ 81 000.00 

$ 88 000.00 $ 88 000.00 

$ 88 000.00 $ 88 000.00 

$ 1200.00 $ 6 000.00 

Bid Form 



<") -C 
C1) 

E 
.c 
CJ 

"' -~ 
ITEM 
NO. 
50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT TRANSMISSION SYSTEM 
PROJECT No. 05-1296 

BID SCHEDULE 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANT. 

12" MJ full bodied butterfly valve, valve box, concrete collar, and (2) 12" x 3' long 2 

16" MJ full bodied butterfly valve, valve box, concrete collar and (2) 16" x 4' long I 32 

20" MJ full bodied butterfly valve, valve box, concrete collar and (2) 20" X 5' 1 

24" MJ full bodied butterfly valve, valve box, concrete collar, and (2) 24" x 6' 8 

Flanged 30" lugged butterfly valve, valve box, concrete collar, and (2) 30" x 7.5' 2 

1" offset, air release valve in concrete vault w/cover for a watermain as shown 21 

1" in line air release valve in concrete vault w/cover for a watermain as shown 1 

Fire hydrant assemblywith temporary flushing detail (see detail sheet DTL-2). 1 

Fire hydrant assembly. 2 

Sampling point assembly complete with double strap tapping saddle, corp stop, 68 

At station: 309+45 @ Paul Bardin Park crossing Open cut road to install two stE 106 

The intersection of State Road 80 and State Road 715 crossing. Open cut road t 220 

At Statjon: 500+38 @ State Road 715 and East Beach Canal #1. Open cut road 50 

In Pahokee @ Station: 348+82, 14' LT. contractor shall remove plug from the 1 

In Belle Glade @ Station: 24+48 Contractor to furnish 1 

In South Bay@ Station: 10+28, 28' LT. cut into existing 12" WM located on U.S.: 1 

in Pahokee @ Station· 266+21.5 Cut into existing 6" WM at McClur 1 

in Pahokee @ Station: 462+22 23' LT. Cut into existing 6" WM at Loop Road (1 1 

Asphatt Roadway Removal and Restoration Water main open cut crossing restc 16,500 

Asphalt Driveway Removal and Restoration: Watermain open cut crossing restor 5,000 

Concrete Driveway Removal and Restoration: Watermain open cut crossing rest 1,000 

Ljme Rock Driveway or Roadway Removal and Restoration: Watermain open cu 20,000 

Milling 1-5/8" minimum depth and resurfacing asphalt roads. Match existing asp~ 26,000 

Lake Region WTP 
Water Transmission System 
05-1296 \ 06-30-06 Addendum 3- Bid Tab 
m: \ munic \ 05-1296 \ 1296 whl Bid Tab 07-18-06.xis 

UNITS 

EA. $ 

EA. $ 

EA. $ 

EA. $ 

EA. $ 

EA. $ 

EA. $ 

EA. $ 

EA $ 

EA $ 

LF $ 

LF $ 

LF $ 

LS. $ 

EA. $ 

EA. $ 

EA. $ 

EA. $ 

SY $ 

SY $ 

SY $ 

SY $ 

SY $ 

Estimate of Probable Cost GlobeTec Construction 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

2400.00 $ 4,800.00 $ 1 500.00 $ 3 000.00 

4 800.00 $ 153 600.00 $ 2 500.00 $ 80 000.00 

6 000.00 $ 6 000.00 $ 3 500.00 $ 3 500.00 

10 000.00 $ 80 000.00 $ 4 500.00 $ 36 000.00 

20 000.00 $ 40 000.00 $ 9 000.00 $ 18 000.00 

5 000.00 $ 105 000.00 $ 10 000.00 $ 210 000.00 

6 000.00 $ 6 000.00 $ 12 000.00 $ 12 000.00 

4 000.00 $ 4 000.00 $ 3,000.00 $ 3 000.00 

3 500.00 $ 7 000.00 $ 3200.00 $ 6400.00 

1 200.00 $ 81 600.00 $ 1 000.00 $ 68 000.00 

300.00 $ 31 800.00 $ 300.00 $ 31 800.00 

300.00 $ 66 000.00 $ 300.00 $ 66,000.00 

300.00 $ 15 000.00 $ 300.00 $ 15 000.00 

7 500.00 $ 7 500.00 $ 9 000.00 $ 9 000.00 

15 000.00 $ 15 000.00 $ 20000.00 $ 20 000.00 

15 000.00 $ 15 000.00 $ 9 000.00 $ 9 000.00 

4 500.00 $ 4,500.00 $ 9 000.00 $ 9 000.00 

4 500.00 $ 4 500.00 $ 10 000.00 $ 10 000.00 

25.00 $ 412 500.00 $ 60.00 $ 990 000.00 

18.50 $ 92 500.00 $ 50.00 $ 250 000.00 

40.00 $ 40 000.00 $ 100.00 $ 100 000.00 

15.00 $ 300 000.00 $ 25.00 $ 500000.00 

8.00 $ 208 000.00 $ 20.00 $ 520 000.00 

9 

Metro Equipment Service Inc Ric-Man International 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

$ 4100.00 $ 8 200.00 $ 3 000.00 $ 6 000.00 

$ 4 900.00 $ 156 800.00 $ 4600.00 $ 147 200.00 

$ 5 700.00 $ 5 700.00 $ 6 100.00 $ 6100.00 

$ 8 000.00 $ 64 000.00 $ 8 100.00 $ 64 800.00 . 
$ 23,000.00 $ 46 000.00 $ 18,000.00 $ 36 000.00 

$ 5,500.00 $ 115 500.00 $ 9 800.00 $ 205 800.00 

$ 3 000.00 $ 3 000.00 $ 12 000.00 $ 12 000.00 

$ 2 500.00 $ 2 500.00 $ 7 200.00 $ 7 200.00 

$ 2 000.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 7 200.00 $ 14 400.00 

$ 175.00 $ 11 900.00 $ 680.00 $ 46 240.00 

$ 200.00 $ 21 200.00 $ 350.00 $ 37 100.00 

$ 200.00 $ 44 000.00 $ 330.00 $ 72 600.00 

$ 200.00 $ 10 000.00 $ 350.00 $ 17 500.00 

$ 20 000.00 $ 20 000.00 $ 9200.00 $ 9 200.00 

$ 20 000.00 $ 20 000.00 $ 29 000.00 $ 29 000.00 

$ 20 000.00 $ 20 000.00 $ 12 000.00 $ 12 000.00 

$ 20 000.00 $ 20000.00 $ 12 000.00 $ 12 000.00 

$ 20 000.00 $ 20000.00 $ 15 000.00 $ 15 000.00 

$ 45.00 $ 742 500.00 $ 58.00 $ 957000.00 

$ 35.00 $ 175 000.00 $ 50.00 $ 250 000.00 

$ 45.00 $ 45 000.00 $ 67.00 $ 67 000.00 

$ 10.00 $ 200 000.00 $ 34.00 $ 680 000.00 

$ 10.00 $ 260 000.00 $ 29.00 $ 754 000.00 

Lanzo Construction Co. 

tn 
ce-

UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

$ 2 700.00 $ 5400.00 

$ 4 700.00 $ 150400.00 

$ 6100.00 $ 6100.00 

$ 9 700.00 $ 77 600.00 

$ 21 000.00 $ 42 000.00 

$ 8 000.00 $ 168 000.00 

$ 10 000.00 $ 10000.00 

$ 4 200.00 $ 4 200.00 

$ 3 000.00 $ 6 000.00 

$ 600.00 $ 40 800.00 

$ 200.00 $ 21 200.00 

$ 200.00 $ 44,000.00 

$ 200.00 $ 10 000.00 

$ 6 000.00 $ 6,000.00 

$ 10 000.00 $ 10 000.00 

$ 6 000.00 $ 6 000.00 

$ 5 000.00 $ 5 000.00 

$ 4 800.00 $ 4 800.00 

$ 40.00 $ 660 000.00 

$ 31.00 $ 155 000.00 

$ 48.00 $ 48 000.00 

$ 11.00 $ 220 000.00 

$ 15.00 $ 390 000.00 

Bid Form 



C"') -C 
Cl) 

E 
.c 
0 
(1:1 -<( 

' . 

ITEM 
NO. 
·73 

74 

75 

76 

77 

78 

79 

80 

81 

82 

83 

84 

85 

86 

87 

88 

89 

90 

91 

92 

93 

94 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT TRANSMISSION SYSTEM 
PROJECT No. 05-1296 

BID SCHEDULE 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANT, 

Remove and replace sidewalks in-kind, including handicapped concrete ramps. 900 

Remove and replace guard rail in-kind. 500 

Remove and replace chain link fence In-kind. 500 

Restore or replace damaged sanitary sewer laterals. 12 

Restore or replace damaged portable water service laterals. 50 

Bahia Sod restoration (including a top soil base) over trench, existing lawn areas 80,460 

Furnish and install Floritam sod (including a top soil base) over trench, existing 8,000 

Furnish all materials, equipment, and labor necessary to completely install 50 

Provide maintenance of traffic (M.O.T.) in accordance with Florida Depart'!lent 23,600 

Provide maintenance of traffic (M.O.T.) in accordance with Florida Department 1,430 

Provide maintenance of traffic (M.O.T.) in accordance with Florida Department 61,800 

Construction survey 88,000 

Pre construction video tapes 88,000 

Additional Restoration To Complete Project Not Included In Other Bid Items. Pro 1 

Certified as built record drawings 88,000 

Trench safety system for OSHA compliance 88,000 

Remove and replace concrete curbs and gutters. 400 

Excavate and remove fragmented lime rock to a minimum 6 inches below bottom 1,000 

16" HDPE WM crossing under culverts with Horizontal Directional Drilling as sl 1 

Furnish and install 16" diameter finished water main steel casings @ 30" inside d 250 

At station 479+36 33' LT in Pahokee Cut into existing 6" water main at Loop Ro 1 

Furnish and install, two permanent sample points at the butterfly valve located on 1 

Lake Region WTP 
Water Transmission System 
05-1296 \ 06-30-06 Addendum 3 - Bid Tab 
m: I munic \ 05-1296 I 1296 whl Bid Tab 07-18-06.xls 

UNITS 

SY $ 

LF $ 

LF $ 

EA $ 

EA $ 

SY $ 

SY $ 

TN $ 

LF $ 

LF $ 

LF $ 

LF $ 

LF $ 

LS $ 

LF $ 

LF $ 

LF $ 

yd3 $ 

LS $ 

LF $ 

EA $ 

LS $ 

Estimate of Probable Cost GlobeTec Construction 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

32.00 $ 28 800.00 $ 80.00 $ 72 000,00 

130,00 $ 65 000,00 $ 40.00 $ 20 000.00 

25.00 $ 12 500,00 $ 40,00 $ 20 000.00 

1 200.00 $ 14 400.00 $ 1 200.00 $ 14,400.00 

750,00 $ 37 500,00 $ 800.00 $ 40 000.00 

4.50 $ 362,070.00 $ 4.00 $ 321 840.00 

5.50 $ 44 000.00 $ 5.00 $ 40 000.00 

7 200.00 $ 360 000.00 $ 6 000.00 $ 300 000.00 

1.00 $ 23600.00 $ 1.00 $ 23600.00 

4.50 $ 6435.00 $ 2.00 $ 2 860.00 

5.50 $ 339 900.00 $ 3.00 $ 185400.00 

2.00 $ 176 000.00 $ 1.00 $ 88 000.00 

0.25 $ 22 000.00 $ 0,50 $ 44 000,00 

100 000.00 $ 100,000.00 $ 250,000.00 $ 250 000.00 

1.00 $ 88 000.00 $ 0.50 $ 44000.00 

1.00 $ 88 000,00 $ 1.00 $ 88 000,00 

32.00 $ 12 BOO.CO $ 50.00 $ 20 000.00 

22.00 $ 22 000.00 $ 50.00 $ 50 000.00 

70 000.00 $ 70 000.00 $ 90 000,00 $ 90 000,00 

300.00 $ 75 000.00 $ 250,00 $ 62 500,00 

4 500.00 $ 4 500.00 $ 8 000.00 $ 8 000.00 

4 000.00 $ 4000.00 $ 10 000.00 $ 10 000.00 

10 

....:, 

~ 

Metro Equipment Service Inc Ric-Man International Lanzo Construction Co. 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

$ 50.00 $ 45 000.00 $ 58.00 $ 52 200.00 $ 50.00 $ 45 000.00 

$ 25.00 $ 12 500,00 $ 29.00 $ 14 500,00 $ 60.00 $ 30 000.00 

$ 30.00 $ 15 000.00 $ 27.00 $ 13 500,00 $ 30.00 $ 15 000.00 

$ 800,00 $ 9600.00 $ 970.00 $ 11 640.00 $ 900.00 $ 10 800,00 . 
$ 500.00 $ 25 000.00 $ 820.00 $ 41 000.00 $ 600.00 $ 30 000.00 

$ 1.80 $ 144 828.00 $ 2.90 $ 233,334.00 $ 2.80 $ 225 288.00 

$ 2.70 $ 21 600,00 $ 4.20 $ 33,600.00 $ 4,00 $ 32 000.00 

$ 6 740.00 $ 337 000.00 $ 9,200.00 $ 460 000.00 $ 10 000,00 $ 500 000.00 

$ 1.00 $ 23600,00 $ 1.50 $ 35400.00 $ 1.00 $ 23 600.00 

$ 1.50 $ 2 145.00 $ 1.60 $ 2288,00 $ 2.00 $ 2 860,00 

$ 2.00 $ 123 600.00 $ 1.80 $ 111 240,00 $ 4.00 $ 247 200.00 

$ 0.70 $ 61 600.00 $ 2.20 $ 193 600.00 $ 1.50 $ 132 000.00 

$ 0.30 $ 26,400.00 $ 0.40 $ 35 200.00 $ 0.50 $ 44 000.00 

$ 10 000.00 $ 10 000.00 $ 180 000.00 $ 180 000.00 $ 60 000.00 $ 60 000.00 

$ 0.10 $ 8 800.00 $ 0.30 $ 26 400.00 $ 1.50 $ 132 000.00 

$ 0.25 $ 22 000.00 $ 1.50 $ 132 000.00 $ 1.50 $ 132 000.00 

$ 25.00 $ 10000.00 $ 89.00 $ 35600,00 $ 36,00 $ 14 400.00 

$ 1.00 $ 1 000.00 $ 94,00 $ 94 000.00 $ 12.00 $ 12 000.00 

$ 35000,00 $ 35 000.00 $ 81 000.00 $ 81 000.00 $ 88 000.00 $ 88 000,00 

$ 200.00 $ 50 000.00 $ 420.00 $ 105 000:00 $ 190,00 $ 47 500.00 

$ 15 000.00 $ 15 000.00 $ 6 100.00 $ 6100.00 $ 10 000.00 $ 10 000,00 

$ 4 000.00 $ 4 000.00 $ 6 400.00 $ 6 400.00 $ 10 000,00 $ 10 000.00 

Bid Form 



M -C 
Cl) 

E 
.l: u 
ca --<C 

J ., .;,. .,. 

ITEM 
NO. 

95 

96 

97 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT TRANSMISSION SYSTEM 
PROJECT No. 05-1296 

BID SCHEDULE 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANT. 

TOTAL POTABLE WATER MAIN BASE BID AMOUNT (Items No.35 Through 

TOTAL RAW WATER MAIN BASE BID AMOUNT (Items No.2 Throuah No. 34) 

Phase 2 Substantial Completion - Early Completion Bonus 30 

Final Completion - Early Completion Bonus 30 

Contract Allowances, Section 1020 1 

TOTAL PROJECT BASE BID AMOUNT lltems No.1 Throuah No. 97\ 

(WRITTEN TOTAL AMOUNT) 

UNITS 

days 

days 

LS 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities reserves the right to award a contract based upon the base bid to 

Signature: 

Attest: 
Corporate Seal 

All bids must be signed with the company name and by an officer or employee having the authority t 

M:IMUNIC\05-1296\COST ESTIMATE\{1296 whl Bid Tab 07-18-06.xls]Sheet1 

Lake Region WTP 
Water Transmission System 
05-1296 \ 06-30-06 Addendum 3 - Bid Tab 
m: \ munic \ 05-1296 \ 1296 whl Bid Tab 07-18-06.xls 

Estimate of Probable Cost GlobeTec Construction 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

$ 13 895 689.00 I $12,700,995.00 

$ 1 460 968.00 $ 1 429 820.00 

$ 2 000.00 $ 60 000.00 $ 2 000.00 $ 60 000.00 

$ 1 000.00 $ 30 000.00 $ 1 000.00 $ 30 000.00 

$ 25 000.00 $ 25 000.00 $ 25 000.00 $ 25 000.00 

$ - $ 16 571 657.00 $ - I $14,790,815.00 

I. Palm Beach County Water Utiliti $ may also substitute and/or del 

bind the company or firm by signa ,re 

11 

Metro Equipment Service Inc 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

I $ 13 606 139.00 

$ 920 891.00 

$ 2,000.00 $ 60 000.00 . 
$ 1 000.00 $ 30 000.00 

$ 25 000.00 $ 25000.00 

$ - I $15 409 030.00 

e items necessary to meet the fu 

Ric-Man International 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

$ 14 001 455.00 

$ 1107 211.00 

$ 2 000.00 $ 60 000.00 

$ 1 000.00 $ 30000.00 

$ 25 000.00 $ 25 000.00 

$ - $16 073 666.00 

ding budget 

Lanzo Construction Co. 

r­
& 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

$13498 541.00 

$ 1914534.00 

$ 2 000.00 $ 60000.00 

$ 1 000.00 $ 30 000.00 

$ 25000.00 $ 25 000.00 

$ - $ 16178 075.00 

Bid Form 



FROM :OSBA 

,.:e,!>Clfc,~ 
. . . ' ... , ,',. 

~lo1u1l~ 

Office of 

Small Busine•• A1ad1t&nce 

60 South Military Trail. Suite .209 

west. f'a\111 Beach, Ft :S.'3415 

(561) 616-6840 

PAX: (561) 6l6•6850 

www.pbcgov.co,1'1\/osha 

• 

Palm Beach County 
Board of county 
Comml11loners 

Tony M~lottl, Ch:ilrman 

Addle L. Greene. Vice Ch;iirpernon 

Karen T, Marcus 

Jeff Koons 

Wilrrer, 11. Newell 

Mary McCarty 

Dur1 harol\Son 

FAX NO. :5616166850 Jul. 28 2006 01:32PM P1/2 

Attachment 4 

DATE: July 18, 2006 

TO1 Diana Rivera, P.E. 
Engineering Division - Water Utilities Dept. 

FROM: Allen F. Gray, Manager /.,- d.l . 
Office of Small Business AsWs;r::er 

SUBJECT: Compliance Review on Project No. WUD 03-169 
LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT 
TRANSMISSION SYSTEM 

The following· is a Compliance Review of SBE 
participation on the above-mentioned project. 

Low Bidder: 

Phone: 
Bid Openi.ng: 
Bid Amount: 
Goal: 
Goal Achieved: 

~Bli!_)~ubcontractors: 

Globtec Construction, LLC 
4250 N. Powerline Road 
Deerfield Beach, FL 33073 
(954)590~3305 
July 11, 2006 
$14,798,815.00 
15% 
15.37% 

county Admhd1trator 

l\obert Welsmi\n (BL) Southern Transport $ 885,000.00 
(BL) Meo construction 9~ .. ooq .. Q0 

5.98% 
$1,825,000.00 6.35% 

12.33% 

·,t11 P.lfl,lol o,,,:iorlunify 
'11Ti""orfve Aadon l::mployer• 

@prlnrell 011 recyr:ted paper 

(HI) Corcel Corp. $ 705,000.00 
$ 450,000.00 3.04%' 

~-' 



FROM :•SBA FAX NO. :5616166850 Jul. 28 2006 01:32PM P2/2 

Attachment 4 

Page 2 
Files WUD 03-169T.doc 

2nd Low Bidders 

Phone: 
Bid Amount: 
Goal Reached: 

SBE Participation, 

Metro Equipment Service, Inc. 
9450 SW 72~ Street, Suite 110 
Miami, P'L 33173 
(305) 598-7741 
$15,410,030.00 
15.01% 

(BL) Southern Transport $1,900,000.00 

(HI) Corcel Corp. 

3 rd Low Bidder r 

Phone: 
Bid Amount·: 
Goal Achieved 

SBE Subcontractors: 

(HI} Corcel Corp. 

$ 690,000.00 

=--~·. ~:.• ~- x. 60 $ 414,000.00 

Ric-Man International, Inc. 
2601 NW 48 th Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 
(305) 598-7741 
$16,073,666.00 
9.00!1<; 

$ 2,411,049.90 

12.32% 

2.68% 

_x.60 $1,446,629.94 9.00% 

•Ban's Barricades 

*Company is not a certified SBE with Palm Beach County. 

EVALUATION 

The Low Bidder, Globetec ConDtruction, LLC, has met the 
SBE goal requirement for this project. 

cc! Vcrdenia Baker, Deputy County Admi1i.:i.etra tor 
Tammy Fields, Assistant COUQty Attorney 


