
Agenda Item # 3K-2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

======================================================================= 
Meeting Date: 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

June 3, 2008 

Water Utilities Department 
Water Utilities Department 

Consent [X] 
Public Hearing [ ] 

Regular [ ] 

======================================================================= 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 3 to the Contract 
with Globe Tee. Construction, Inc. (R2006-1949) for the Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 
Pipeline decreasing the contract price by $1,810,768.99. 

Summary: Change Order No. 3 authorizes the reconciliation of final quantities in the contract. 
Total change orders to date, excluding the $4,663,128.08 sales tax recovery program change 
order, equal $ ($1,736,438.99) (11.73 % decrease). Small Business Enterprise (SBE) 
participation goal established by the SBE Ordinance is 15.00% overall. This Change Order 
includes zero SBE participation. This contract with Globe Tee, Construction, Inc. provides for 
SBE participation of 15.19% overall. (WUD Project No. 03-169) District 6 (JM) 

Background and Justification: The Cities of Belle Glade, Pahokee and South Bay, as well as 
the unincorporated areas of the Lake Region, are facing many challenges regarding public 
water supply. These challenges include difficulty to treat Lake Okeechobee water, decaying 
treatment plants, a rapidly changing regulatory environment and funding shortages. In order to 
help resolve this situation, the Board of County Commissioners approved Bulk Water Service 
Agreements on February 3, 2004 with the cities of Belle Glade (R2004-0245), Pahokee 
(R2004-0246) and South Bay (R2004-0247) for the construction of a new Lake Region Water 
Treatment Plant. New finished water pipelines are required to connect the new Water Plant to 
the Cities existing water distribution systems. On September 12, 2006, the Board approved 
contract with Globe Tee Construction, Inc. (R2006-1949), allowing the County to Construct the 
Lake Region Water Treatment Plant Pipeline in the unincorporated area in the amount of 
$14,790,815.00. This Change Order 
Is for the reconciliation of final quantities. 

Attachments: 

1. Location Map 
2. Two (2) Original Change Order No. 3 

s) 21/4r 
t D~te 

s/u/!<f 
7 Da(e 



Fiscal Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Capital Expenditures {$118101768.99} Q Q Q Q 
External Revenues 0 0 Q Q Q 
Program Income (County) Q Q Q 0 0 
In-Kind Match County Q Q 0 Q Q 

NET FISCAL IMPACT {$118101768.99} Q Q Q Q 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) Q 0 Q 0 0 

Budget Account No.: Fund 4011 Dept 721 Unit WO26 Object 6541 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 

Reporting Category N/A 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

One time capital expenditure from Water Utilities Department user fees, connection fees and 
balance brought forward. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

1b.iia ittm complies with cment 
County potl:cies. 



Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 

Department 
ervice Area (SA) and 

Major Facilities 

~ -C: 
Cl) 

E 
.s:::. 
CJ 
cu -<( 

.egend 

P.B.C.W.U.D. SA 

•••• MANDATORY RECLAIMED SA 

• • • COUNTY LIMITS * Administration 

• Water Reclamation Plant 

.A. Water Treatment Plant 

Cl Wetlands 

0 
NOT TO SCALE 

.. Jl "· 
•.ti '" (/_) ""~ - 'Z-s-, 
/ f,,IUCK CITYR ~ G'.,;'~ D '-, 

ll%~if ;\lil¥-If tfa{f{i\'i'i!IS'!"""';' . --.~ 
! .. ,,.-. ...... ,.,Y•··'·····•····•·M•·•·., "".'"\ I "'c· 

1

•

1
~ 11tfiiiiii:.?r\ J 

1 

__ ,.,." •••• •• ~,_ 

,,.., 

,._,,,~ /•:•· • •'.-l•J":0"•''."•'~ ' ---------- ,•o• , " • ..... ·.- ,~:,,c,,;-. ,_ , :c - - - • 
~-~-.;:, • .,., •• '" " ~ 1:z. "'· 

---,~',/·:•""''•. ' ' "'- -~ ~ "---'(,.:;/;t ' f"t--:iii~ _L · ,"<,1" ~~ )Jt: - I "';,. 

S MAJ r ~ i•r "Z"'. --- -SJ] :I le,-, 1i/ _____ _"_(J1J_N!_'(RC!3_0880 '-C; >, I 
§ I 
o I 
(.) I 
~ _, 
C 
QI 

::c 

·- #­

--# 

I 
~I : '"----, #/ ________ ., 

~ ~~~-(/ 
\ 

Jc-16C"'°' \ --- ' Bolles Canal 

<-;, 
0 
~~ 

"~ 'BL 
•. 

0 .. ., 

C­

"' . -,, 
<Q 

-,, 

"' -,,_ 

'°~ 

---------------------

\, 
.'6% 

CJ, .... 

vi 
,' 

Broward County 

W INf,>IANTOWN RD 

~'-. 

LOXAHATCHEE 
WILDLIFE REFUGE 

< 
'bo 

Q ,. 

"' 

•o ., 

·::":':•: 



CHANGE ORDER 

PROJECT: Lake Region Water Treatment Plant Pipeline 
WATER UTIL. DEPT. PROJECT NO. WUD 03-169 
DISTRICT NUMBER: 6 
CHANGE ORDER NO.: Three (3) 

TO: DOCUMENT NO. 
CONTRACT DATE: 

R2006-1949 
Globe Tee Construction Inc. 
4774 N. Powerline Rd 
Deerfield Beach, FL. 33073 

NOTICE TO PROCEED: 
BUDGET LINE ITEM: 

Sept. 12, 2006 
Jan. 8, 2007 
4011-721-W026-6541 

You are directed to make the following changes in this contract: 
1. Reconcilation of final quantities. (1,810,768.99) 

Total ( 1, 810,768.99) 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY BOTH OWNER AND ENGINEER. SIGNATURE OF THE CONTRACTOR INDICATES 
HIS AGREEMENT HEREWITH INCLUDING ANY ADJUSTMENT IN THE CONTRACT SUM OR CONTRACT TIME, AND 
NO ADDITIONAL COST OR TIME INDICATED HEREIN WILL BE RELATED TO THIS CHANGE 

The Original Contract Sum was .............................. . 
Net Change by previous Change Orders ....................... . 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ............ . 
The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order .... . 
The New Contract Sum indicating this Change Order will be .. . 
The Contract Time for will be no change in days ............ . 
Substantial Compl.Ph I including in this change Order: 
Substantial Compl. Ph II including in this change Order 
The date of Final Compl.Including this Change Order: 

$14,790,815.00 
(4,588,798.08) 
$10,202,016.92 
(1,810,768.99) 
$8,391,247.93 

(0) Days 
Nov.02, 2007 
May 02, 2008 
June 02, 2000, 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND 
RELEASES, ALL CLAIMS FOR COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, 
WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION (S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE 
DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO SUCH 
MODIFICATION (S) CONSTITUTES IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE 
CONTRACT. 



Lake Region water Treatment Plant Pipeline 
Project No. WUD 03-169 

Palm Beach County 

P.O. Box 16097 
Address 
WPB, Florida 33416 

t 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

District Number: 6 
Contract No. R2006-1949 

Change Order No. Three (3) 

Globe Tee Inc 

CONTRACTOR 

Palm Beach County 

OWNER:Addie L. Greene, 
Chairperson 

~7:14 td' Pwul ;-v,u/<..tl p. 0. Box 16097 
A dress Address 
))e<..rf 1 ,d Thcl:-v +:L-]>"?PJ3 WPB, FL 3 3 416 

BY~?'.7_,.-4 ... , 

/ ·72 7 
DATE Qjl:~)r 

ATTEST: 

BY 

DATE 

Sharon R. Bock,Clerk 
And Comptroller: 

(Corporate Seal) 
County Attorney Deputy Clerk 



Lake Region water Treatment Plant Pipeline 
Project No. WUD 03-169 

District Number: 6 
Contract No. R2006-1949 

Change Order No. Three (3) 

CHANGE ORDER CATEGORIZATION 

OWNER INITIATED X QUANTITY OVERRUNS/UNDER-RUNS 

DIFFERING SITE CONDITIONS REQUEST BY ANOTHER AGENCY/OUTSIDE 

ZONING/CODE/ORDINANCE CHANGES A. REIMBURSABLE 

ERRORS/OMISSIONS/IN DESIGN B. NON-REIMBURSABLE 



Lake Region Water Treatment Plant Pipeline 
Project No. WUD 03-169 

District Number: 6 
Contract No. R2006-1949 

Change Order No. Three (3) 

SCOPE OF WORK 

3.1 Reconcile contract quantities. (Over/Under Runs) 



c.o. # 

3.1 

Lake Region Water Treatment Plant Pipeline 
Project No. WUD 03-169 

District Number: 6 
Contract No. R2006-1949 

Change Order No. Three (3) 

COST SUMMARY 

DESCRIPTION ADDITIONS (DELETIONS} NET CHANGE 

Reconcile final quantities 1,810,768.99 1,810,768.99 

TOTAL ($1,810,768.99) 



Project Name: Lake Region Water Treatment Plant Transmission System 
Prolect Number. WUD-03-169 

Contractor: Globe Tee Construction LLC. 

FINAL CONTRACT QUANTITY RECONCILIATION 

A B C 
ITEM# ITEM DESCRIPTION 

UNIT 

0 

QTY 

E 

CONTRACT ITEMS 
$/Unit 

F G H 

TOTAi.QTY'$ 
To1aJ Amount QUANTITY AMOUNT 

G"E 
--··-· RAW WATER MAIN 

1 MOBIDEMOB/GeN COND, LS 1 $546,000,00 S545,000,00 1, 00 $545,000.00 
__ .2 30".l:!D!'E OWNER FUB_N~l:IWM .... ···········-------l"'LF'----(...._-"'5qz~1 ___ --=$5'-"o=.00~1---------'s""~s""3'-"'t1""00"'.o=-'o'--+---"s"'e""sc.=.o"".56-'<-.-j.---"$=264~,oe::2,=e:..::.o..,,_o 3 2~·: HOP.E OWNER FURNISH WM ········-. LF .... ·- 1840 $45.00 .. . ... -·· ... sa2,aoo.oo .... 1,929 .. ~oo=-,t------'S"-"8'-"6'-"80=5·-=-oo=--, 

1---4+-.2_0'_' H_D_PE_OW_N~E_R_F_UR_N-'-IS-'-H-'-WM~----·-··· .... LF .... --··· 802 ·-····-······· --··$40,00. $32,080.00 802.00 $32,080.00 
t--~5T1_6_" H~D~P~E~O=W~N=E:R~FU=R-'-N-'-'1$""H-'-W'--""M'-----------+:L"-F----1---'2"'-07,_,0'-l-----'$"'3"'-5,,:::00"-+-------'~=2,,:,c450=•0e,,0+-----"2"'0'-'7_,,0.,_,,.o,,,o+-........ $72,4~0.00 

... ..f!. 20" HOPE _W_M _____ ·-······ ----------FLF ___ !--_.:.20=t------"S"'10:::,0::.::.0c:c0+--------'$::,2e:.0::::00,::,,:::00'+---·-1-------"$"'0.,_,.0::::0_1 7 16'' HOPE WM 

--~ 12• HOPE WM 

9 12" HOPE 90 

·····------ LF -·--···· ······-··-·72 .... ···--·····$70.0D SS,040,00 454.00 $31_,780.00 
LF ~6,550.00 833.Q_Q .......... $41,650.00 

731 $50.00 

EA . $1,000.00 1.00 $1,000.00 1 $1,000.00 
. ·-··-····-

----·-··-·------·--+-'E"-A:......._--1 ---"'=='-1---------"$""6,,:::00::.,0c:,.OO:::...i.---·-·1_. . . $0.00 
... -1-Q :io• HOPE 90 

····--~ ·--· $3,000,00 
11 16" HOPE .99. -··• .......•.. . ....... ········---------t"'EA..,__ _ __,1---.z+----"'-'-'-'==+------.::cS3::..3e::Oc::,O,:.:c00::+----=2,_,.0"'0-+----=-$2::,:2:::,0:..::0:::,0:.=0_1 

3 S1100.00 
__ j_~ 24" HOPE_ 4S EA $6,400.00 .. .. .. ··-·· __ so.co. 4 S1.600.00 

1 __ 1'-"3+'3'-"0_"H-"O=--P~E=--4c.cS ________________ +-'EA"-'----l------"'l----==::-=....1------·--"$=,8,.:::BO::.,Oc:,.OO:::...i_ -··-··· 2,00. ... $4,400.00 
4 $2,200.00 

... 14. 30" HOPE 22,5 _______________ -1!:A $7,200.00 - S0,0()_ 4 $1,600,00 

15 24' HOPE 22.5 ~ .$4 .. 800.0Cl. ----···· ·-·-······--· SO.DO . 
4 S1,200.00 

l---'1-=-61--'-1=-2"..:..Hc=D.c...P=.E..;c45:..-_____ ············--··· EA $6,400.00 6.00 $4,800.00 .... 8 ...... . _f80l?,!?9 
-~17,-'-3o_·x~2=--4-" _H~DP_E~R_E~DU~C~E~R~-------------FEA'-'----1-----"<21-----"$C:::C2,e.,70::.:0:,;,0c.:.0-1--'------$"-'5"-4'-=0=-=0•=.:ooc..+----·-i--- ...... $0.00 

17.A 30"X24" EC:.Ct;NT.RI<; 1:-lPf"E. RE.l:>l,.IQEfL. EA 4 $3,500,0Q.1--____ __,S'-'-14::.,0,,_,o,,,o,,.OOo-_ ·--·~_Q_. $14 OOO .. Q9_ 
EA -··- 18 24"X20" HOPE REDUCER 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 1.00 $2,000.00 
EA '--_1_9+-2_0-_X_18'_'_H_D_P~l';_R~E_D~UC-'-E_R~----······-·-· ... ·-· ·•·-· ......• 1 $1,800,0.Cl $1,800.00 1.00 $1,800.00 
EA 1 ___ 02"'0_1 __ 01..,_8-X-'-'-'-16=--"-'-H'-=0-'--P"'E~Rc:E..::.OUC=E"'R-'--------------+::,:..:___ __ -4-_ __:.1+--_-'$,:..:1.:.SO:.::c0::.,,0::.:0:..+-------"$-'-'1,::.:S0'-=0-'-',00"'+ __ ......:.;1,"'0-=-04 _ •.... ·- ... J 1,5-0C>.OO 
EA 21 16"X12" HOPE. REDU~C=E~R'--------------l-"'--'----l------'J1 1-----=$"-'1.ccc30::.:0e=,Oc.:.O+-------$:.c1"-',3c.:.0=.:0,-=00c..+----1=,0~0'-+----'$'-'1-'-',3'--'0=0=.0=0_1 •...• 2_2 30'X30"X12"HDPE TEE 4 .n;i.9.9.QQ !=;to • ... 

23 24'X24"X12" HOPE TEE 

24 20'X20"X12"HDPE nse 1---'-t-------~-----··········-- .... 
25 15"X16"X12" HOPE TEE 

26 30' $S 6FV 

EA 

~I\ 
EA 

EA 

3 $2,300.00 

··-·• ·····•··• ... 1 $2,100.0~ 

$1,800.00 

$110,000.00 

......................... $13,200.00 _ ·- --·······- 3.00. ·-··-·---~,._900.00 
$6,900.00 2.00 $4,600.00 

$2,100.00 1.00 $2,100.00 

$1,800.00 1,00 ······---- .. ···-· $1,800.00 

$0,00 - so.co 
EA 27 24'.SS_!l-~F~V-----------------+='-'---+---""51----==="'-+------=-'==c=--1----='-l---.:...:...~=e.=.. 

$29 850.00 $149750,00 4,00 $119 800,00 
26 20' SS BFV 

29 16'SS BFV 

EA ...... ·- ..... ···------------11=---+--~1+------"'=-'-"'==,-------"""-'==-~----'-"'-"-+-----"':=.·=-'= 
$27,300.00 $27,300.00 1.00 $27 300,0Q_ 

1----+------··· .. ···-·· EA 
30 12• SS BFV l:A 

...... 31_ WELL srres 3/41516&7 ASPHALT ORWY W/15" RCP CULVERTS EA 

1 

1 

6 

$17_,200.00 

$7,450,00 

$7000,00 

$17.200.00 1.00 . $17,200.00 

$7,450,00 7.00 $52,150.00 

$35,000,00 5.00 $35 000.00 
32 30" STL_f~SI.NG@ ST.O. ~~.+1?. ...... -----··----·---···-- lF ·-····--·-·· ····--··--'5,!-".5'./.---~=~~----__;~==+---"'"-'-"-"-I·---:>! 

$200.00 s11.000.00 36.00 $7,200.00 
33 30- OPlaN CUT@ STA 253•52 TO 254•52 ···-······-------ll::::Sc___--11---•1 S184,000.00 $184.000.00 ........ ... 1.00 . . $184,000.00 .. ·--··--· -· ....... ·····-····· 

Fl~ISHEO WATER MAIN 

34 t .5" ~C. !;_VATl;R .SERY!9..E;§J!'/J.'!'.Y'.!;.!J,.SITES, EA 7 .. $1.200,00 SS.400.00 5.00 $6 000.00 
35 30" HOPE/DIP WM ----·- ·••· ..... LF. 12888 .... ~.88 J1 ,866,955.!l§_ _12,883.()0. $1.~~.23_1.~8 
36 24" HOPE/DIP WM LF 1875 ~106.25 $199.218.75 3167.00 --·-·····--·· 

$336,493.75 ·•· ., ... _, ____ ...... 
37 16"DIPWM LF 7014 $57,85 $405,759,90 7 579.00 S438 445.15 
36 1e• HOPE/OIP WM Isla 348+82 to sra 20H20l LF 14762 $62,65 $927,791,70 14 129.00 S888 007.65 

,-....... 39 16" WM HD?EIOIP@. FOOT ROW Lf' 42225 $72,85 $3,078,091.25 41 880.00 $3 050 958.00 
.. ~q 8" MASTER METER ASSY LS 1 $60,000.00 $80,000.00 1.00 $60 000.00 -

41 10" MASTE~ M_!~TER ASS'!' ···-··- LS 3 $120,000.00 
. 

$360000,00 3.00 $360 000.00 
42 16" MASTER METER ASSY 

··-··· "·--··--···--· LS 1 --··· $160,000.00 .•.. §J~.09.q.oo. .... 1.00 $160,000.00 
43 16" HOPE OIR. DRILL@ N. NE;W RM:R CANAi. LS 1 $100,000.00 $100,000,00 1.00 $100000.00 
44 24" FLG DIP WM AERIAL XING @. HJLLSBOROUGH CANAL LS 1 $126,000,00 $125,000,D0 1.00 $125000.00 -· 

....... ~?. 16".fLG.01? WM AERIAL XING (ll) McCLURE RO. BRIDGE LS 1 $100000.00 $100.000.00 1.00 $100 000.00 
46 ::w WM J&B@ RR TRACKS AT BELLE GLADE .. ·-·--· .. -·. J,.S . ·--- 1 S,1~0,Q()Q.P.O .... ........ $180,000.00. -····" 1.09 $180,00!).00 ·· Page of:i-



Project Name: Lake Region Water Treatment Plant Transmisslon System 
Proiect Number: WUD-03-169 

Contractor: GlobeTec Construction LLC. 

FlNAL CONTRACT QUANTITY RECONCILIATION 

A B C D E F G I H 
ITEM# ITEM DESCRIPTION !;;QNTRA!;;T ITEMll TOTALQTY'S 

UNIT QTY $/Unit Total Amount QUANTITY I AMOUNT 

G"E 
47 16" DIR. DRILL.WM UNDER CULVERTS@. STA 421+40 TO 423+10 ~s 1 ........ ___ $80,000.00 $80 ,ooo.oo_ 1.00 S80 000.00 ,. _____ , 
48 16' OF';N _CUT WM@ DRAINAGE [?IICe.1:!.~I-~I~ 258+20 TO 259+4 LS , $56,B19,00 $66,819_.00 1.00 ___ S@M..19,00 
49 G"GVASSY 

.......... - .. ··-····-·-······ EA 23 ..... ······ $1,000.00 $23 000,00 24,00 S24,000.00 .... 
50 1 ~-'..~.F'V ASSY. ....... _ -··· EA 2 -- _ $1,500,00. $3,000.()Q_ 1,00 $1,500.00 __ 

__ 5_1 -~'.'. BFV ASSY ··-··-···--. ····-····· .. - ----·-- ~A 3i $2,500.00 $80,000.00 37.00 S92,500.pO .. ____ 5.2 20" BF'VASSY 
EA .............. 1 $3,500.00 .•. •···· $3,500.00 .. 0.55 $1,924_'1? •. 

S3 24" BFVASSY ··-··- ····---·····------- EA 8 $4,500,00 $_3~,000.00 4.QQ_ .. _S18,000.00 
54 30" BFV ASS'f 

···- EA . ?. ................ ~.000.00 $18 000,00 __ !5,(JO $45,000.00 
55 1" OFFSET ARV ASSY .. ,. _________ ------ ,E_I\_ 5 $10,000.00 550,000,00 ·---~,Qp_ ·----·-- $40,000.00 ··-· 

....... 56 .1: IN LINE ARV ASSY EA ... 0 $12,000.00 ___ _ll0,00 . $0,00 
57 FH ASSY W/ FLUSH OUT ·-····-········· -····-·· .... ---······-··----------·-··········· _EA ............ _ ... ······-··· 1 ····-··-·· ... J3.~Q0,00 $3,000.00 . .... ·····-··•· . ........ _ .. $0.00 
58 FH ASSY WI 6" DIP .... ... . ····-· ... __ EA 20 $3.200,00 $64,000.00 20.00 $64,000.00 .. 
59 SAMPLE. POINTS OFF MAIN EA §~ ..•. _____ !1,000,00 $68000,00 74.Q(l_ $74,000.00 
60 30" $TL CASING@ PAUi. BARDIN PARK XING 

··-····· .. LF 106 --·· - ......... S300,00 $31,800,00 72.00 $2J,6<J.CI.OO 
~1 ~o· STL CASING@. SR 80/SR 715 _LF ............. 220 $300.00 .... . -·-···· $66,000.00 34.00 $10,200.00 
62 30" STL CASING@ SR 715/E BEACH CANAL# 1 LF 50 $300,Q~ .. S1S,000.00 -···- -~§,_QQ_ ·------_119,800.00_ 

.. 

63 CONNECT TO E)(SJ 12" WM@ SR 441(PAHOKEE). ····· LS , $9,000.00 _ $9,000.00. 1.00 $9,090._oo 
64 CONNECT EXST 30' Wrlfs @ HOOKER RD WTP e:~RANCE EA 1 ...... $20,000.00 $20.000,00 __ 1_,_q9_ 

··--···· 
$20,000.00 

65 CONNECT TO EXST 12" WM @. US 27 JN. SOUTH BAY EA ........ ····--· .. ~ SS.000.00 ........ $9,000.00 1.00 $9 000.00 
··-·-··66 CONNECT TO EXST 6'' ~ @ .. M£Q~!,!f.!§.RD BRIOGE(PAHOKEE) EA 1 $9 000.00 $9,000.00 1.00 .. __ ....... _ _j9J)OO.OO 

6? CONN~CT TO EXST WM ® PAHOKEE AIRPORT ENTRANCE 
, .. ---·· EA ...... 1 $10,000,00 $10,000.00 - $0.00 ..• 

..... 68 6SPHAL T RO REST, .. SY 16500 seo.09 ........... -------- $990,000.00 9614.00 $576,840.00 
69 ASPHA~ T DR'.',IW.,'(_~EST, SY -~(l_QQ •n••••-•••••• ... $50.00 $250,000.00 ·•·· ..... :M2,00 S17 )00,0Q_ 

__IQ_ gQ~C::RETE DRVWY RESI ····•··-·------·--------- SY 1000 $100,00 $100,000.00 - .... -~9-09. ... ..... 
71 1.IMEROCK RD/ORVY Res,:. ---------·· .. SY ... 12090 

. ------- $25.00 $300,000,00 7,746,0Q_ -······"$193,650.00 
.. 7.1/1 f.)..Ll MA_TERIAL [TRUCK MEASUR§l IN LIEU OF LIMS:;~QCI:( CY 26El7 J26,QQ __ $69,342.00. iss6.oo $66,456,00_ 

72 MILLING & RESURFACING SY ...... 26000 ···-· -.. $20.00 .... $520,000.00. 2 955.00 S59.100.00 
73 SIDE WA~~ REST. ·····-··-·---- SY 900 $80,00 $72,000.00 --·--·· 1SM§ .. ------· ..... $.11,§76,00 
74 GUAAORAIL RE.ST, ..... LF 500 $40,00 $20,000.00 200.00 sa,000.00 ........ . . 
75 CHAIN LINK FENCE REST. --··· ---------- LF 500 $40,00 $20,000,00 50.00 s~.000.00 
76 SAN, Sl:WER LATERAL REPLACEMENT !!;A .. ····----· -····· 12 $1,200.00 $14,400,00 3.00 $3 600.00 

... .?.!. Y\'ATER SERVICE REPLACEMENl' §!- 50 ~800.00 $40000.00 13.00 $10 400.00 
.......... 78 BAHIA.SOD REST. SY 80480 J4.0D ···-· . .... ___ S321,S40.00 20 848.00 $83 392.00 

79 FLOR/TAM sqo RE.ST. SY 8000 $5.00 ~-19.00~.oo - $0.00 .... 
80 DIP MJ 0153 FITTINGS .. ·····-·· TON 54,63 $6.000,00 $328.980.00 _;3.~.88 $239,280.00 -~ MOT®. RESIOENTIAL STREETS ···- ...... LF 23600 $1,00 $23,600,00 24 757,00 $24 757.00 ..... 

\l~ _1,IOT_@ARTERIALROAOWAY LF 1430 ~?,Q.Q SZ,880.00 1 430.00 $2,860.00 
83 ~Q!_@FD_t'.lI_ROW LF 81800 $3,01?_ .... ............. $185,400.00. -··- 63 809.00 $191427.00 ······ 
84 SURVEY LF 88000 $1.00 saa.000.00 90,0?MO $90,028,09 ..... ········ 
85 PRECONSTRUCl'ION VIDEO LF ________ .. __ 880Q..Q $0.50 $44,000,00 90028.00 S45 014,00 
86 Mis~llaneous Rntora~on LS 1 $250.09(),9.9 .. ........ $250,000.00 1.00 $250 000.00 ..... ..... ·-----···•·-···· ....... 

87 ASBUILT DRAWINGS LF 88000 $0.50 ·--------·- .. $44,000.00_ .. . _$Q.Q2...MQ.. --· $45,014.00 
88 TRENCH SAFETY ACT ..... ··-··· LF 88000 $1.00 $88,000,00 90,028.00 .. . ... --$90,028.00 
611 CURB & GUTTER REST, .. LI' 400 S50.00 $20,000,00 24.00 $1.200.0_() 
90 EXCAVATE FRAGMENT€0 UMEROCK MIN s• BELOW PIPE c;_'l'. ..... ,1.00Q S50.00 $50,000.00 - $0.00 ··--- ·-·······. ··----____ 9j_ ~l:l_QPE WM OtR, PRILL IJNOER CULVERTS@ 52+65 TO 54+10 ... LS ____ ........... --·····- 1 _ .. _$~9.000.00 !1:90 000.00 1.00 $90,000.00 ·•·•· 

--~2 30• STL CASING @ 3 LOCATIONS LF ......... 2~ .-....... $250.00 $62,500.00 112.00 $28 000,00 ··--· ... ·-· 
~~ Tie-ill to exst 5" WM@. ioOD Rd IPahokeel EA 1 .... ~8.000.00_ $8 000.00 1.00 $8000.00 1--·· ---------· 

--~ Peimanent samp~@. BFV 133'>341 LS 1 $10 000.00 _llQ,QOQ.Qq_ -·········-··· 1.00 $10000.00 ·-·· ---- ....... ········ 
96 PH 2 EARLY COMPLETION BONUS OAY -.3J> S2 000.00 ;so.000.00 .. _______ 28,QQ. .. $56,000.00 .. 



Project Name: Lake Region Water Treatment Plant Transmission System 
Proiect Number: WUD-03-169 

Contractor: GlooeTec Construction. LLC. 

FINAi. CONTRACT QUANTITY RECONCILIATION 

A B C D E F G H 
ITEM# ITEM DESCRIPTION ~QNTBAQT IT!;M~ TOTALQTY'S 

UNIT QTY $/Ul1il Tola! Amounl QUANTITY AMOUNT 

G*E 

96 FIN~!,-~0.-~P.LETION EAR~ Y COMPLETION BOr-JU!l ...... DAY 30 $1 000.00 . $30,000.00 30.00 $30,000.~0 
97 ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT LS ... .... ··--·--···-· 1 ···-- $25 000.00 $25.000.00 D.!1 $11,8.2?.J4 

.... J!l!. yHANGE OROER#1; OWNER FURNISHED MATERIAI..S --- .. L.;:;. ... 1_. _($3,829,691.3~1 ····- ($3,829,591.36) 0.88 (~~-,?~4,049.84} 
99 CHANGE ORDER #2: REVISED CIVIL DRAWINGS LS 1 $74 330.00 S74.330.00 1.00 $74.330.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT : 1.00 LS $10 202 016.92 $8 391 247.93 

~•go 3 013 



PROJECT: 

CONTRACTOR: 

PROJECT NO.: 

RESOLUTION: 

DATE APPROVED: 

CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

DATE 

C.O. # APPROVED 

001 10/03/06 

002 8/21/07 

003 Pending 

TOTAL 

Notes: 

CHANGE ORDER ADDITIONS/DELETIONS SUMMARY 
Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 

Pipeline 

Globe Tee Construction, Inc. 

APPROVAL LIMITS: 

DEPARTMENT HEAD CONTRACT REVIEW DEPARTMENT HEAD 
COMMITTEE PLUS CONTRACT REVIEW 

(Amount) 

03-169 

R2006-1949 

9/12/06 

14,790,815.00 

INDIVIDUAL C.O. $50,000.00 

CUMMULATIVE C.O. $25,000.00 

DEPARTMENT HEAD CONTRACT REVIEW 
COMMITTEE 

NET (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) 
CHANGE AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS 

(4,663,128.08) 0 0 0 0 

74,330.00 0 0 0 0 

(1,810,768.99) 0 0 0 0 

(6,399,567.07) 0 0 0 0 

COMMITTEE 

(Days) (Amount) (Days) (Amount) (Days) 

16 Days $100,000.00 33 Days $0 0 Days 

33 Days $100,000.00 33 Days $200,000.00 63 Days 

TOTAL DEPT. HEAD & BOARD OF COUNTY 
CONTRACT REVIEW COMM. COMMISSIONERS 

(ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) 
AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS TOTALS 

0 0 (4,663,128.08) 0 (4,663,128.08) 

0 0 74,330.00 25 74,330.00 

0 0 (1,810,768.99) 0 (1,810,768.99) 

0 0 (6,399,567.07) 25 (6,399,567.07) 

1. Net Change reflects the net amount of additions plus deductions. 
2. Adds plus Deducts reflects the net value of unrelated changes for use in determining the approval authority for the Change Order. 3. Liquidated Damages = $3000 (Prior to Substantial Completion) and = $ 1000 (After Substantial Completion). 



SCHEDULE 1 

PARTICIPATION BY M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS 

PROJECT NAME: Lake Region Water Treatement Pipeline 

NAME OF PRIME CONTRACTOR: Globe Tee Construction -------'-"'""-..c..;;;;..----------

PROJECT NO.: 03-169 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 

CONTACT PERSON: _A"""le""'x _______ _ PHONE NO: 954-590-3305 FAX NO. 954-590-3305 

BID DATE: --'-9/"""l;;;.;2/.;..;/06c.;._ _____ _ DEPARTMENT:--'-W--'U;,.;;D;..__ _____ _ 

Subcontract Amount 

3 

Name, Address and Phone Number of 
M/WBE 

Type of Work To Be 
Performed Black Hispanic Women Other (Please Specify) 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

Original Contract Amount 
Adjusted Contract Amount 

Totals 

$14,790,815.0 
$8,391,247.92 

Original Participation 
Adjusted Participation 

M/WBE 

$2,248,000 
$2,144,834 

Percent Participation 
Adjusted Percent Participation 

15.19 
21.0 



Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 

Department 
ervice Area (SA) and 

Major Facilities 

fi?~i~1~!11i:ffi~~j11i1::~tYJ;ffrtf::if@ft~r- -----,::~;{.J:t:~::~r:~ro.l~t~~~~~~~;:~ .. iI~~ii,~~:rt~~t}1~:i}lii0f~~:;fl~~:}J~fiif!~¾1 l t. •:::f5•ti"t~~:tf""i:~:~ :.·~· :~:•t•t:·-:-,.,~~: ; .. ::~:: :.:::·tl~:•::~:.,.:,:; •,". ;.:;,,;: .. •/_:: f:~:s,.: ·. :_~,._ ... ;:~~: ~ r- --f !t.t:I~".".,; .. •~ , .. ,s,:.\ .. c:,!l 1·~'1._.'f,: •*--):,;:~••! ;t, .. t,,:_.-__,.,.,- •••~•.t.{3-:'";j! :: :,,,:: ,:.. .,.-,:-,.:~.\•; _J 

ti¥iIJit{f }.if t~~t~11iiti~tt~%~}\~~t~l~~i{t!flilf t~)~\ t ,.•,w,.• •. •.•• •~•,i•••t•' ,.,..., .. t;,. •••)ii·"'••::: .. ·,·•··-' • .. •,-t••••,w, •\•••'' • ... ,.; 

~;~f !limr ~~tf: liill[il1[llt?:f llt(ti;~ttit~f t, •! • 1"1 f 0 4.j.Oo ~•t~,~«, •'tol',o • ~,,o,, ••••••""'•"' ,;,••i ~ ''rfU /1i,;,,,,H •;,••~ "•'~, ~ 

i:t:.:~~~<~tr;11r;t~;~i\:.~~~t~~1i1~;ii;tt;~~~1~~jf ~~~11Ylt\=tt~)~:~~~i;;:i ~"' • t•. -:-11 •• ~ •• ,i•I ~ .... •,¢ ...... , •~.-. •~--. i ·•,4--·• I. 71-tH"~'•'' ......... 'f'; ... t IJ ,s, '❖•~•:.~:.: ::-:~~:t .. : :~~:'-':-•/ :,!::; ::--:•: :t·-~ ... !f.~~-:~· -~iii ::.1 
:~•.:·:-.~ :!H•:<❖ffl _,, G' ~~;/~~i;:t::r::~:§tf.!,~:;~?.:,~::•:::::\::l::ft:::•)f,i,::,::~:~!:::,:;,(:~~i/ MUCK CI TY RD ¾ 

,-.1,1:,, ... ,. •• , .... :.11.,..-:., ..... <l •• _. ••••• "--t••:• • .,.-,._.z,, •• • ""·•-::r"', • -.·:}if:·\~ ::~:;i/• :-~-:: .,"J;'i'!? r-~: y .. ~t.t ..... ·--::;=:::• \ i t:~i•· --•• ~ ~~.., ~ '· ~n;.,{:-.. :1:•:;:t;h~j; ~\!~{:t::,;:;?:H\,.•; ~•: !!:~:•/ ) 

__ • ~a!J:i'! c_o'!n~ ••••• •·,• • _ • 

<., 
00 •a,._ 

/~ 
···{~4--

------
W INf)JANTQW~p_ 

~'"~ 

~ \ 

'··,,, \\ 
+ "~($'($' __ _y;_!?__~. 

~:;,,..' 
---Z.~,_ 

Q f'!_E_f!J_ti..~.~!<:.~ -~~t~ ---:),;> 

~ 

h 
:, 
~ 
0 
u 

·§1 MCanaJ 

·;tf lllll~iitJ~! :~If c/J -- - ---- ~~ 
~:•:1'l:-l:1;:,~~;iif.'.!t~Ji1H:1;.~;ir;; ~/i1-~::•:.r'1i·::~:i':il~1 

~

::";.• ;\:~1o-·•~it;•,\\J:~t:~.._t"~:~ .. ❖1~i:;.~,..,~:; .. :~/t--:1/-f~~ / :~❖.~~}.-;l.❖1~;! ~ t:/;~!~{•~·.*tf .t 1 
.~ I ll!fff .. ;~!:'j \;':(f~:if:t:-f~{•:{;\ l\/:r _ ~- _ -~---"-S,_T.,,_A,_T=-E---'Ro.cO,cAc,_D,,_.,8c,Oc_ __________ _,=.--.o - f~?t~t~:~:~~.~ i ,,: ~ 

&Lt~1'f(f•J:\p,t~ i ~ t 

~· § I 

~~'-i;:..;,.;:'~ / I llli"' 
' :s:"'•~1/ ! -j 

8 I ~· 'ti I 
I ~I <( j 

~ 

-·· """: 

.egend 

P.B.C.W.U.D. SA 

•••• MANDATORY RECLAIMED SA 
, • • COUNTY LIMITS * Administration 

• Water Reclamation Plant 

.6. Water Treatment Plant 

Ci) Wetlands 

0 
NOT TO SCALE 

i I 
l: 

i 
/ L-21Cana/ 
i------·-

/ 
( 

\ 
\ 
Ir 
'" \~ 
\~ 

\ 
\ 

\ 
',\\ 
'" \i 

'i 
\ 

Bolles Canal 

\. 
~'"· ---

·- - - - - - - - # 

<~o 

ce.il> .... 

"~ '\ .'. 
"-

"-.,. . -,_ 
-.,,_,_ 

"'-

"~ ,cf', 
v' 

,-,,~ 

"'~ 

,, 
-v". 

"\ 
\~:®-

l 
J' •,, 

i 
~ sou 

LOXAHATCHEE 
WILDLIFE REFUGE 

~--

----------------------Broward County 

<.,,, 
'. o,._ 

··1111.1 
~i1,1f~.,:•:t":.,·.• ... ··~\.•: .... 'J.tc;:;,:;::JA'i(ii.l!fi~ 

,;,\::•.:~~i;j 

~l!ii "'l, it?• .. ,•~·:~, .. 

''<:Ht---.--~-r~--,i ... ;,_f ~ 
,:1

1 
t:;:·.::.v:t--t::: 

~ 'i~-,~;,:;:•;'." 
tij( ··!•~i❖tt;;·.~-

( 

~ill : 

;

J1f~!}i1[?ti 
--2 ::.,:;.:•.'.'-~•'•l:"/i..' ·- .~::n::.·:·f.:··:~;•:~. 

-if l~~}ThtW: 


